(a)  such purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed by the internal resources of the Company
available as at 30 June 2023;

(b)  the transaction costs incurred for the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate are assumed to be insignificant and have been ignored for the purpose of
computing the financial effects;

(c)  there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date; and

(d) no Shares were purchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date

1  Based on the exchange rate of A$1.00: S$0.8686 as at the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 24,560,280 Shares pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate:

(a)  by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares; and

(b)  by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2023 are set out below:

(a)  Purchase or acquisition of 24,560,280 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as
Treasury Shares

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
A$ A$ A$ A$

As at 30 June 2023

Share Capital 57,200,620 57,200,620 57,200,620 57,200,620
Treasury Shares (48,253) (5,250,983) (48,253) (5,250,983)
Other Reserves (40,741,550) (40,741,550) (479,202) (479,202)
Retained Earnings 4,608,892 4,608,892 (23,020,615) (23,020,615)
Shareholders’ Equity 21,019,709 15,816,979 33,652,550 28,449,820
Non-controlling Interests (350,574) (350,574) - -
Total Equity 20,669,135 15,466,405 33,652,550 28,449,820

NTA(1) 18,079,386 12,876,656 33,652,550 28,449,820
Current Assets 17,084,991 11,882,261 12,889,228 7,686,498
Current Liabilities 16,610,356 16,610,356 358,489 358,489
Total borrowings and

equipment finance leases
1,640,937 1,640,937 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 7,326,436 2,123,706 829,718 309,445

Profit/(Loss) attributable to the
owners of the Company

1,963,746 1,963,746 1,526,616 1,526,616

Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares

245,602,800 221,042,520 245,602,800 221,042,520

Number of Treasury Shares 397,200 24,957,480 397,200 24,957,480

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(2) (A$ cents) 7.36 5.83 13.70 12.87
NTA per Share(2)(7) (S$ cents) 6.61 5.23 12.31 11.57
Basic EPS(3)(6) (A$ cents) 0.80 0.89 0.62 0.69
Basic EPS(3)(6)(7) (S$ cents) 0.72 0.80 0.56 0.62
Gearing Ratio(4) (times) 0.08 0.11 - -
Current Ratio(5) (times) 1.03 0.72 35.95 21.44

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(b)  Purchase or acquisition of 24,560,280 Shares made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
A$ A$ A$ A$

As at 30 June 2023

Share Capital 57,200,620 51,997,890 57,200,620 51,997,890
Treasury Shares (48,253) (48,253) (48,253) (48,253)
Other Reserves (40,741,550) (40,741,550) (479,202) (479,202)
Retained Earnings 4,608,892 4,608,892 (23,020,615) (23,020,615)
Shareholders’ Equity 21,019,709 15,816,979 33,652,550 28,449,820
Non-controlling Interests (350,574) (350,574) - -
Total Equity 20,669,135 15,466,405 33,652,550 28,449,820

NTA(1) 18,079,386 12,876,656 33,652,550 28,449,820
Current Assets 17,084,991 11,882,261 12,889,228 7,686,498
Current Liabilities 16,610,356 16,610,356 358,489 358,489
Total borrowings and

equipment finance leases
1,640,937 1,640,937 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 7,326,436 2,123,706 829,718 309,445

Profit/(Loss) attributable to the
owners of the Company

1,963,746 1,963,746 1,526,616 1,526,616

Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares

245,602,800 221,042,520 245,602,800 221,042,520

Number of Treasury Shares 397,200 397,200 397,200 397,200

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(2) (A$ cents) 7.36 5.83 13.70 12.87
NTA per Share(2)(7) (S$ cents) 6.61 5.23 12.31 11.57
Basic EPS(3)(6) (A$ cents) 0.80 0.89 0.62 0.69
Basic EPS(3)(6)(7) (S$ cents) 0.72 0.80 0.56 0.62
Gearing Ratio(4) (times) 0.08 0.11 - -
Current Ratio(5) (times) 1.03 0.72 35.95 21.44

Notes:

(1)  NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets.
(2)  NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares)

outstanding as at 30 June 2023.
(3)  Basic Earnings Per Share (EPS) equals to net profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by

[…]

are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or SIC and/or the relevant authorities
at the earliest opportunity before they acquire any Shares during the period when the Share
Buyback Mandate is in force.

2.15  Interested Persons

The Company is prohibited from knowingly buying Shares on the SGX-ST from an interested person, that is,
a Director, the chief executive officer of the Company or controlling shareholder of the Company or any of
their associates, and an interested person is prohibited from knowingly selling his Shares to the Company.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

23

3.  DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

3.1  Directors’ Interests. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Directors in the Shares before and
after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming (i) the Company purchases
24,560,280 Shares and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares (whether direct or deemed) held by
the Directors, are set out below:

Before the Share Buyback
After the Share

Buyback
Direct Interest Deemed Interest(2) Total Interest Total Interest

Directors
No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1) %(3)

Saw Tatt
Ghee(4)(6)

3,253,300 1.32% 61,768,400 25.15 65,021,700 26.47 29.42

Saw Lee
Ping(5)(6)

7,175,200 2.92 19,941,800 8.12 27,117,000 11.04 12.27

Chan Wee
Kiang

- - - - - - -

Peter Sim
Swee Yam

- - - - - - -

Yap Zhi Chau 760,000 0.31 - - 760,000 0.31 0.34

Notes:

(1)  Based on the total number of 245,602,800 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) and 397,200 Treasury Shares held by
the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)  Deemed interests refer to interests determined pursuant to Section 4 of the SFA.

(3)  Assuming the Company purchases or acquires 24,560,280 Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate and there is no
change to the number of Shares held by each respective Director, the percentage after the Share Buyback is calculated based
on 221,042,520 Shares.

(4)  Mr. Saw Tatt Ghee is treated as having an interest in 3,994,800 Shares held by Centurion Equity Pty Limited (please see note

[…]

and (b) Ms. Saw Lee Ping (as trustee for the Tian & Young Family Trust). By virtue of Section 4 of the SFA, the unitholders of
the Centurion Equity Trust are treated as having an interest in the Shares held by Centurion Equity Pty Limited.

Ms. Saw Lee Ping holds the units in Centurion Equity Trust as trustee for the Tian & Young Family Trust, of which the
beneficiaries include Ms. Saw Lee Ping. By virtue of Section 4 of the SFA, the beneficiaries of the Tian & Young Family Trust
are treated as having an interest in the units of Centurion Equity Trust held by Ms. Saw Lee Ping.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

24

3.2  Substantial Shareholders’ Interests. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Substantial
Shareholders in the Shares before and after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,
assuming (i) the Company purchases 24,560,280 Shares and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares
(whether direct or deemed) held by the Substantial Shareholders, are set out below:

Before the Share Buyback
After the Share

Buyback
Direct Interest Deemed Interest(2) Total Interest Total Interest

Directors
No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1) %(3)

STG
Investments
Pty Ltd(4)

57,773,600 23.52 3,994,800 1.63 61,768,400 25.15 27.94

Leong Weng
Yu(5)

5,290,400 2.15 7,022,900 2.86 12,313,300 5.01 5.57

Ng Yee Siang(6) 5,859,100 2.39 7,617,800 3.10 13,476,900 5.49 6.10
Pang Kher
Chink(7)

5,290,400 2.15 7,178,400 2.92 12,468,800 5.08 5.64

Tan Tee Ooi(4)(8) 5,364,000 2.18 14,577,800 5.94 19,941,800 8.12 9.02
Saw Tatt Jin(9) 12,859,800 5.24 3,499,000 1.42 16,358,800 6.66 7.40
Caprice
Development
(S) Pte. Ltd.(10)

15,756,000 6.42 - - 15,756,000 6.42 7.13

Chou Geok
Lin(10)

- - 15,756,000 6.42 15,756,000 6.42 7.13

Chen Khai
Voon

18,532,400 7.55 - - 18,532,400 7.55 8.38

Notes:

(1)  Based on the total number of 245,602,800 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) and 397,200 Treasury Shares held by
the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)  Deemed interests refer to interests determined pursuant to Section 4 of the SFA.

(3)  Assuming the Company purchases or acquires 24,560,280 Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate and there is no
change to the number of Shares held by each Substantial Shareholder, the percentage after the Share Buyback is calculated
based on 221,042,520 Shares.